
COUNTY LEGISLATIVH nODY 

March 26, 1996 

UE IT REMEM.DERED That the Fayette County Legislative Dody met in 

regular session at the Courthouse in Somerville, Tennessee, on the 26th day 

of Hard1, 1996, same being the fourth Tuesday in said month. 

Present and presid:l.ng the Honorable Jim VOSSI also ptesent, Dell T. 

Graham, CoiJnty Clerk and the following Cotlnty Commissioners! Jtjltti vi. Attiett, 

Charles D. Brewer, Sr .• Odia Cox, Thomas n. Fow!~etl wiiLie L. GetmdnJ Jr .• 

Ronald R. lIarris, William lIayalett, David KelleYI Alonzo "lorman., Sr1 J, Calvint. .'. 
Hoore, .Jr., David Horris, Claude I), Oglesby, Jr., Itollis 0; RobJllonJ J. H. 

Sullivan, Jr., Rhea "SkIp" Taylor, Wayne Thomas, Gordon Tomlin} Hylee Wilson 
I: I 

and Allen Yancey, Jr. 

With all COllun1ssioners being present. the following proceedings were 

had and entered of record, to-w:f,t! 

Notion was made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commissioner Sullivan; 

and UlHltdmously carried by the Board approving tlie nlittiJtee tif f:1t~ }'(!~rllary 1996 

meeting. 

With recommendation of the County lJeve1opin~lit: ComiHe!! stid the CliaiHnsn 

of this Body, motion was made by GOimnissiotH!r Roh:lsoli,· I:HH:~tjhJed by tloinmtsiHoner 

Kelley, and unanimously carried by the Board appointillg the £oilowing 1:0 the Deer 

Doard: Iris Wilburn and Albert tee. 

Hodon was made by COlllmissioner hormatl, secOIltied by ComtitlEisidner 

Wilson, and unanimously carried by the Boo'rd 8ppb:f.iiHtlg thE! fdllbWli:tg 'as Notaries 

PubLic: E. Lisa Bebee. Lorraine ROfJR, lJietrict 1; District 6: biod.a Grauderson 

Douglas; District i: l,i11da It. Walsh. 

Hotion was made by Commissioner suiU.vau. seconded by Commissioner 

Hayslett, and unanimously carried by the' Board approv:ltlg t:\~e personlii Notary 

Hond of WILLIAM D. CUWAN, ,Jr. 

Reports from the Doord of Public Works and Board of Education were 

c~lled for, but none presented. 

l "LtC';~··~!... , "lJ 

. 
~ .­

. ',. 

http:presid:l.ng


' 
]t~4.. ~ .. L» 

Commissioner Sull1vun presenteu the recommendation of the County 

Development Committee wIth the approval of the Donrd of Public Works for the 

acceptance of the followJ.ng os Coullty Ronds! Country Ridge Circle, Kimberly 

Cove, Schneffer I.oop and Schaeffer Cove. Motioll wns mode by Commissioner 

SuLlivan, Recol1ded by Commissioner Hoblson, and utHlnimously carried by the IJonrd 

approvIng the acceptance of the roods as recommended. 

The 	next matter before the Board was the approval of a subdivision on 

a narrow county road (Hughes Subdivision on Warr Road). After much discussion 

concerning the road sizes on which subdivisions are to be established, motion 

was 	made by Commissioner Robison, that this board adopt the policy that sub­

divisions not be developed on a road that is not blacktopped or does not have 

at least a 50 ft. right-of-way. 

After further discussion, motion was made by Commissioner Taylor, 

seconded by Commissioner Tomlin, and unanimously carried by the Board tabling 

this matter until the next meeting of this Board. 

~h:~tion was I1Iflde I1y Commissioner Robison, secoilded by Comlliissioner 

Norris and ullanimously carded by the Hoard adopting the Standard Building Code 

to be effective April 1, 1996. 

Commissioner Sullivan with the recolllmendation of the County Development 

Committee, pr.esented Ulld moved for the adopting of the followirtg am~hdment to the 

nul.ldlllg Code: 

I. 	 Framing member spacing in olte and two family dwellings 

a. 	 "Iembers slwl1 be placed no more than sbd:eell 
inches 011 center. 

Exception: 
1. 	 Rafter.s 1II0y be placed twenty-four inches 011 cenl:er 

provided that! 
a. Roof sheathing is no less tban 5/6 in •. ply~ood

. I . 

with approved cUps or 3/4 in. nomirql ~bicknpp~ 
bdards, 

I 	 • 

b .. Rafters not nailed directly 1:0 ceiling joisl: must 
be ·itistal1ed at the top piate wHh apptoveJ metal 
fastening" straps (hurridne cilps);' ". 

II. Lumber Grade 
a. 	 Utility grade will not be allowed for wall construction. 

Hotion was seconded by Commissiolter German, and uhanimousiy carried by 

the Board. 

Hotion was made by Commissioner Robison, seconded by. Co.mmissioner 

Toylor, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the follow:lhg Resolution 

creutlng a Coltotroctioll noanl of Adjustment oud Appeals! 

.,..
'" 

http:followJ.ng


..­
RES 0 L UTI 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County ieg!slative Body ~ndior the 

Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee~ 

in regular session on this 26tll. day of March 1996, it being 

the fourth (4th.) Tuesday of the month and the regular ~onthly 

meeting date of the County Legislative Body itl the courthouse 

in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That pursuant to the Standard Buiiding Code of i994 a board 

to be called th0 Construction Board of Adjustment and Appeals 

is hereby established in and for Fayette Corlnty, Tennessee, which 

shall consist of seven (7) members and two (2), aiternates. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive; pursuant 

to the authority in Section 5.6.106 of the Tennessee Code Anno­

tated, shall appoint said members and alternates stibject to con­

firmation by the Legislative Body, to wit: members of the County 

Commission of Fayette County, Tennessee. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Motion was made by Commissioner Kelley, seconded by Commi~sioner 

Robison, and unanimously carried by the Board appointing i:hi'f&ltbwing to the 

Board of Adjustment and Appeals: 4 year term - Arthur RheaGio~er; 3 year term­

Jimmy Hilliard and John Jones; 2 year tern! -Bobby Ca~hon and TommY,Johnson; 

1 year term -' Jimmy Claunch and Mike Jones. Two addition~l:Ai.:..:.iarge positions 

will be recommended at a later date. 

Reports from the Education Committee, Heaith and Weifare Committee 

and Criminal Justice & Public Safety Committee were called for; ,but none 

available. 

Commissioner Harris, Chairman of the Budget Commitfee, presented the 

following Resolution concerning the procedures for the Fiscal Year 1996/97 

budget prep~ration and with th~ recommendation of that Committee for approval, 

moved for the adoption of same: 

4] 




, I 4la 

RESOLUTION OF TIlE FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD 
OF COUNTY COMNISSIONERS RELATIVE TO THE 

ANNUAL BUDGETI NG ,~P:..::R:.:::.O-=C.=E::::.S=-S__--'-_ 

\-1IIEREAS, H 19 the intent of the Fayette County Board of County 

Commissioners to provide for a budgeting process which allows a full overview 

of the services provided by the County. 

NOW, TIIEREFOH.E, BE IT RESOLVED. by the County Leg:lsiat:i.ve Body of 

Fayette County, Tetlnessee, 1n regular session assembled on this 26th day of 

Harc1t, 1996, 1.n the Courthouse. in Somerville, Tennessee; that the following 

budgetlng procedures for the I'Y 96-97 Budget be adopted by the ,Fayette County 

Board of Commissioners: 

GENERAL POLICIES RELATIVE TO BUDGETING PROCESS. . 
i. In estimating ending fund balances 

, 

for the ~ari6u~ 
funds as of June 30th, 1997. a maximum of ten (iO%) per 
cent of all local revenues sllall be projected. 

'2. The Budget: Committee will allocate all iocai revenUes. 

3. Each Department and/or lloard will prepare a '~oni::hly 
cash flow report to be submitted to the C6un~yjrU~t~~ 
by the first day of each calendar month. ' 

PROCEDURES FOR PREPARATION OF ADDiTIONAL InFoRMATION 

FOR DEPARTHENTAL BUDGETS. 


1. Each department sl.all review and foliow the appioved 
budget calendar. 

2. Each department sllall submit its budge~ requ~st on 

an approved format. 


3. In addltion to the budget request form, each department 
is requested to provide the following list or schedule~: 

A. Schedule of all capital outlay expenditures. 

B. Vehicle Replacement Schedule. 

C. Number of positions by account code in,the 
FY 95-96 Budget compared with the numbe~ of ~ositions 
included in the 1996-97 budget reqlJest. This schedule 
should 9ho'i1 part-time as well as ftili-t:lme posiHons 
but not substitute teachers. 

;" 

D. The departments shall make available ~,~chedule 
for each building, showing all ti~ilities ~sed doring 
the last twelve month period; Tile shhedbl~ ~hotiid 
include quantity used and cost. Aiso, ed~hdep~ttment 
shoul,d maintain a record by bui1dirig ~nd ~orith for 
constant review of utlilty usage. 

E. A schedule should be prepared sho~ing purchases 
by month for gasoline and diesel ftiel lor the last 
21, month period showing ga1lo11s, price per gallon, 
and total cost. 

-) 

~ 
r. ~,: ··;!f\:'l~~~i~{f.~~l~:~; ~" • ,:",:', I

'.. -'---'00' ,,~ .~ ••• ,~., .. 'i" ..........". . _.~. ___ ,_~~~~~"""""'I'i'",""l"."),,,,~"""'iII.r.T~"~'.,,,""'l!If'_~_..,-"''''~'l!'~''''''~\O!''''I!,~('rrlw
w ... ',' ",'" '.' ... .............,..,."f,!1ft"'lllw, 

',! • 

http:Leg:lsiat:i.ve


" ' 

F. l~ach department shall estimate the cost of a 
one (1%) per cent salary increase. Salary increases 
funded from local revenue shall not be incltided in 
the proposed budget. 

COMNITTEE REVIEH PROCEDURES~ 

1. Approved budgets shall be submitted to the County 
Executive's Office for he~ring by ~he assigned Standing 
Committee. 

2. The Standing Committees shall.re~~e~ ,,~h~.~ijdg~ts and 
make recommendations on the expend:l.l:tires Heeded to provide 
the requested services. The Commil::tee~ shotUci, recOlimlend 
reduction or elbnination of ser~ice~ lhej ~l~J"~~ Unnecessary 
or unecoilondcalo The Standing Committees should hot attempt 
to allocate funds to the departmerit~! 

3. The Budget Committee shall consolidate"ali budget information 
and prepare a revenue schedule including ~io~etty tax rate 
necessary to fund the p~oposed budget. 

I, The Doard of Commissioners shaii revlew iii, informal 
S~ssion all budget information as ~com~l~ed"·"liyd:he;,Budget 
Committee and hear from each Chairmah~of ~hd a~~ropriate 
Committees and Departm~nt ri~~di ~~i~~1~~~~9:~hiIFY 96-97 
Budget. 	 . t ' : .. ' ';" ;')'~ f,'nih;>:' 

5. After consideration of all the informa~ion and 
reco~"endationB, the Board of Co~nissioher~ shdli approve or 
revise the budget request of each de~~r~m~h~: 

6. When budget revisions are compli:d:'~j th'~rB.uidlget: commititee 
aiong with the County Executi~e"js, O£fic~I,~~~~ .. :.prepa~e n J' 
final form the FY 95-96 Budget for final approval by the 
Board of Commissioners. . .'~:'.. ~ \ '.: 

7. A prop~rty tax,rate resolution ~hd k~pf8p~I~~ion 
budget: '~h~li be preparedresolution reflecting the approved 

by the County Executiye. 

Motion for adoption was seconded by Commissioner Sullivan, and 

unanimously carried by the Board. 

With the recommendation of the Budget Committee for passage, Commissioner 

Harris presented ,and moved for the adoption of the following Resolution conce~ning 

eligibility of Commissioners in the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System: 

-fenness;e 	Con5oiid~­
Relireu\enl System 

A RESOLUTION to allow elected city, county or special sch~)01 district board 
members to parUcipate In d,e Tennessee COllsolidnted 
RetJtetnenl System In accordance whJl Title 8 Section 34 

, Ihroltgh 31 or the Tennessee Code Annotated, 

WIIEREAS, Ute Tennessee Code Annotated, SecLion 8-35-226 allows members of city or county boards. conullissionl, 

CIlIIIIHiltecll. nntl councils and the like. by whatever name known, who are elecied by popuhi.r vole and whose dUlles are performed 

IUlclmillcntly or periodically for the purpose of fixing rales, issuing permits of licensed, tegulating trades or professions: or who 

serve ill an advisory, study or planning capacity and the like; to be eligible for membership and prior service In the Tennessee 

Hclireilleni S ySICIIl; and 

WlumEAS, 	 Fayette Qpunty shall appro'/e such membership and prior service for such 
(Name of Political Subdivision) 

employees ai,d accepl the liability by two-thirds (213) maJorily of the chief Jeglsiallve body: and 

,416 	 .' 



-~ -....---- -.-..
41:, 


WIIEREAS. all employee establishing such prior service must make a lump sum payment e<IUaJ to tbe emplo.>:ee conllibuliolls 

he would have Illude hml he been a member of the system dllrlng the period claimed, plus Interest at the rate of seven and one-half 

perccill (7 112%) per nllllum; and • < 

WIIEREAS. mClllhership in the retirement syslem shall be permilled ollly if the chief legislative body Ihnl has authorized 

Iclirelllclli pnrlicipation for its departments or InslJlJllIelllruilies ex lends such coverage 10 allnonpartlcipatJng departments and 

illsilulllcnllllilies. If such oplion is elecled, the remllining departments and InsltUtnentaiILies shall partJclpate under the conditions of 

T.CA. 8-35-201; nnd 

WI !EREAS. reliremenl benefits payable 011 service eslablished shall be computed tn accordance with the provlslolls of Chapter 

36 of Ihis lille. Provided. however. in no event shall the benefit payable 011 such service exceed thai provided under T.C.A. 8-36­

209(a)( I )(A) or (D), depending upon which option is exercised by chief legislative body arld. provided rurther, that such benent Is 

5ubjl!CI 10 (he limit alions of T. C.A. 8-36-102; and 

WI !EHEAS. service shall be independent of all olher creditable service for the purpose of calculating the member's average 

finnl compclIsalioll; I1ml 

WIIEHEAS, for the purpose of determining Ihe limitations on the amollnt of the retirement allowance as provided inT.C.A 8­

36·102. the average nnal compensation for service granted shall be Independent of Ole average final compensation calculation on allY 

olher creditaule service III Ihe retirement system; and 

WIIEREAS. all liabilities resulting from Ihls Resolution shall be the responsibility of the political subdlvlsloll and riollhe State 

of Tennessee; ami 

WIIEHEAS. ___ Faye t t.!! County accepts the additional scctued liability associated with 

(Name of Political Subdivision) . 

such membership and prior service ill the amount of $35,559. OOis delermlned by all actuarial study; 

NOW TI1EREPORE, Dr! IT RESOLVED, Thnl the Board of County Commissioners or 
(Name or Ihe Governing Dody) 

Faye t t e Coun ty hereby authorizes certain. eJected city or county government persollnel to participate 

(Name of Political Subdivision) 

in the Tennessee Consolidated Retirement System pursuanllo Tennessee Code Annotated. Secllon 8-35-226. 

Motion for adoption was seconded by Commissioner Kelley, and unanimously 

carried by the Board. 

With the recommendation of the Budget Committee for passage, motion was 

made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Oglesby, and unanimously 

carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution concerning the Federal 

--____~P~r~ojects Fund #142: ------ -.~. 


~' ,,~- -­RES 0 L UTI 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the 

Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, 

in regular session on this 26th. day of March 199', it being
{ 

the fourth (4th.) Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly 

meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse 

in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the Federal Projects Fund 142, Subfund 685, Drug-free 
; 

Schools, be ame!ded in the following words and figures, to wit: 

•'::: :" !:-." ' 



------_._-' 

FAYETIE COUNrY' BOARD OF EDUCATION 


FEDERAL PROJECTS FUND 


FUND 142 


SUBFUND 685 - DRUG FREE SCHOOLS 


MARCH, 1996 


INCREASE DECREASE 

72000 SUPPORT SERVICES 


72130 0l'HER STUDENT SUPPORT 

72130 189 PUB Other Salaries and Wages $6,000.00 

72130 201 PUB Social Security 465:00 

- .... -... _.._._. 72130 2,04 PUB State Retirement 1£074.00 

72130 207 PUB Medical Insurance ~1£715.00 

72130, 212 PUB Medicare 109.00 

72130 355 PUB Travel 3,520.00 

72130 355 ROA Travel 400.00 

72130 355 FAA Travel 600.00 

72130 399 PUB Other Contracted Services 14,104.00 ' 

72130 399 ROA Other Contracted Services 2£800.00 

72130 399 FAA Other Contracted Services 1-,762.00 

72130 499 -PUB Other Supplies and Materials 

72130 499 ROA Other Supplies and Materials 

72130 499 FAA Other Supplies and Materials 

72130 722 PUB Regular Instruction Eguipnent 

TCJrAL:' 

Revenue: 47590 Other Federal Thru State $45,335.00 

Revenue: Prior Total Available Funds 
Total Increase This Amendment 
Total Available Funds This Amendment 

E..'Cpenditures: Prior Total Estimated Expenditures 
Total Increase This Amendment 
Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment 

10£288.00 

1£038.00 

1£290.00 

3,600.00 

$47,050.00 $1,715.00 

$1,910,660.05 
45,335.00 

$1,955,995.05 

$1,910,660.05 
45,335.00 

$1,955,995.05 

41 Q 

, , . ~ (J 

http:1,955,995.05
http:45,335.00
http:1,910,660.05
http:1,955,995.05
http:45,335.00
http:1,910,660.05
http:1,715.00
http:47,050.00
http:3,600.00
http:1�290.00
http:1�038.00
http:10�288.00
http:1-,762.00
http:2�800.00
http:14,104.00
http:3,520.00
http:1�715.00
http:1�074.00
http:6,000.00


73000 

.. 
-...-~-4: I 	 _.. 	 .."'--- -- .. _---­. ~. 

':"~,_ i 

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and received their 

recommendation for passage, motion was made by Commissioner Harris seconded 
t 

by Commissioner Oglesby, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the 


following Resolution concerning Central Cafeteria Fund 143: 


RES 0 L UTI 	0 N ._-----­

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body and/or the 

Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, 

in regular session on this 26th. day of March 1996, it being 

. the fourth (4th.) Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly 


meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse 


in Somerville, Tennessee. 


That the Central Cafeteria~und 143 of the Fayette County
,. 
Board of Educat~on be amended in the following words and figures, 

to wit: 

FAYElTE COUNI'Y BOARD OF EDUCATION 


CENTRAL CAFETERIA FUND 


FUND 143 


~.RCH, 1996 


-_..... __ ..... _ .... _... __ ..... __ .... ..- ..--....-. 	 ~ DECREASE
,~.- -

OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUGrIONAL SERVICES 

73100 FOOD SERVICE 

73100 119 Accountants/Bookkeepers $3,600.00 

73100 710 	 Food Service gQuipment $3,600.00 

TOl'AL: $3,600.00 $3,600.00 

TOtal Increase/Decrease: $0.00 

http:3,600.00
http:3,600.00
http:3,600.00
http:3,600.00


l.t, .... " 

Having been reviewed by the Budget Committee and received their 

recommendation for passage, motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded 

by Commissioner Sullivan, and unanimously carried by the Board adopting the 

following Resolution amending the County General Fund Budget: 

RES 0 L UTI 0 N 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legisiative Body and/or the 

Board of County Commissioners of Fayette county, Tennessee, 

in regular session on this 26th. day of March 1996, it being 

the fourth (4th.) Tuesday of the month and the regular monthly 

meeting date of the County Legislative Body in the courthouse 

in Somerville, Tennessee. 

That the County General Fund Budget be amended in the f01­

lowing words an~ figures, to wit: 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 

FY 95/96 
March, 1996 

Total Funds Available This Amendment $5,518,127.74 

Adjustments to Expenditure Accounts: 

51500 Election Commission 
)07 Communication $+ 300.00 
348 . Postal Charges 300.00 

Total Estimated Expenditures This Amendment $5,068,614.25 

Estimated Ending Fund Balance as of June 30th; 1996 $ 449,513.49 
* * * * * * * * * * 

Presented with the recommendation of the Budget: Committee, motion was 

made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Kelley; and unanimously 

carried by the Board approving the following budget procedure: 

That all requests for additional personnel merit pay increases, 

salary adjustments, longevity pay, and cost of living raises be heard by the 

Budget Committee Only, and not the Standing Committees, and that all Committee 

Chairmen agree to adhear to this motion. 

420 


http:449,513.49
http:5,068,614.25
http:5,518,127.74


___ _ 

·....-..-.--4-2:--1"1-----­

Reviewed and presented with the recommendation of the Budget Committee, 

motion was made by Commissioner Harris, seconded by Commissioner Sullivan, and 

unanimously carried by the Board adopting the following Resolution amending the 

prp.viouRly ~dnpted Resolution concerning the wording of the Dog License Fee: 

RES 0 L UTI 0 N 
----------. 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative 'Body ~nd/or the 

Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, 

in regular sesaion on this 26th day of March, 1996, it be.ing t:he 

fourth (4th) Tuesday of the month and the regular'lnonthly meeting date 

of the County Legislative Body in the Courthouse in Somerville; Tennessee. 

That the dog license fee under Fayet:~e County' k~bi~j ton~rol 

adopted by the County Commission on February 27th, 1996; and of record 

in the Clerk's Office of Fayette County, Tennesseej'in Book 41 ~~ge 408, 

be amended in the following words and figures, to-~it! 

By deleting the words "privilege tax"'appearing in ail.piaces in 
. . , 

said Resolution and substituting, therefore, ~he words "license feei'i 
. . 

THEREUPON, THE RESOLUTION was 'adopted by a major{tyvot:e of the 

Commission. '. 

Commissioner Harris then presented and moved for .~~~:.~~ti~ti~n of the 
. ." ... ' .,: : 

following Resolution concerning a Litter and Trash Coliect;ljii(:~i~t.r· . . ','., 
. ' • _ ,. ,: -,,# : ; ••• , •. -. ". ,', ,£"-.. .::... • •• __~ ......._c.'--.~ 

---- RESOLUTION 'i\UTHORIZmU-SUHMISSIUrr\JF AN APPLICATION 
FOR A LITTER AND TRASH COLLECTING GRANT FROM THE 
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND AUTHORIZING 
THE ACCEPTANCE OF SAID GRANT. 

WHEREAS, the County of Fayette intends to apply for the 

aforementioned grant, from the Tennessee Department of Transportation; and 

WHEREAS, the contract for the grant will impose certain legal 

obligations upon the County of Fayette. 

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Legislative Body 

and/or the Board of County Commissioners of Fayette County, Tennessee, in 

regular session assembled on this 26th day of March, 1996, in the Courthouse 

in Somerville, Tennessee. 

,0 
J" • . 


'J' 

'~"! ,~ ; 

~ ... 



·.- ,,--­
...._-_.­ 1. That Jim Voss is authorized to apply on behalf of Fayette 

County, for a litter and trash collecting grant from the Tennessee Department of 

Transportation. 

2. That should said application be approved by the Tennessee 

Department of Transportation, then Jim Voss is authorized to execute contracts 

or other necessary documents. which may be required to signify acceptance of the 

litter and trash collecting grant by Fayette County. 

Said motion was seconded by Cpmmissioner Kelley, and unanimously 

carried by. the Board adopting the Resolution as presented. 

With no other matters to be brought before the Board~ said meeting adjourned. 

JIM VOSS - MAYOR 
Chairman of County Legislative Body 

ATTEST: 

Dell T. Graham, County Clerk 

.. ~ .' 




